Ordinance 443-22

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKE

ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

An Ordinance of the Borough of Lake City, in the County of Erie, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, vacating Rose Street Ext

WHEREAS, Rose Street Ext was originally laid out on the subdivision plot of Park Estates Phase III, as recorded in Erie County Map Book 2015, page 020592, on May 24, 1995, and

WHEREAS, the said subdivision plot and dedication was accepted and approved by the Borough of Lake City Council on May 15, 1995; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Borough of Lake City to vacate Rose Street Ext, in accord with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Borough Code, as set forth in Pennsylvania Statues Title 8 Subchapter D § 1731; and

WHEREAS, due notice of Lake City Borough's intentions to vacate Rose Street Ext. has been given to Lake Erie Region Conservancy Inc.; and all owners and residents of Park Estates Phase III, as set forth in Erie County Map Book 2015, page 020592; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Borough of Lake City Council hereby decrees and ordains, Rose Street Ext. as laid out on the subdivision plot of Park Estates Phase III, Lake City Borough, Erie County, Pennsylvania, recorded in Erie County Map Book 2015, page 020592, is hereby vacated.

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, into law by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lake City, in the County of Erie, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania this 9th day of May, 2022.

Attest:

Stacy L. Kibler Borough Secretary

Mary G. Gollmer ouncil President

Andrew Graves Borough Mayor